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3D HAIR IMPRINTING 
FLAT IRON

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage: 120-240V
Frequency: 50-60Hz

 

HOW TO USE THE FLAT IRON
1.  The device must be unplugged and completely 

cooled before you change the image plates. Slide 
off the labelled covers and slide in the desired de-
sign plates so that they line up when closed. Slide 
covers back on until they pop into place.

2.  Plug in the device and press the power button to 
turn it on. Press the button again until the desired 
temperature lights up. Wait until the power light 
stops flashing for the temperature to be reached 
(around 30 seconds).
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3.  Put the heat-resistant glove on the hand that will 
not hold the flat iron. It will be the hand that will be 
closest to the heat plates.

4.  Section the hair that is completely dry so that it is 
about 1/2” thick and 3” wide. If you want the de-
sign to last longer, use your favourite hairspray 
conservatively before using the flat iron to lock the 
shape more firmly. Press down the device and hold 
for 5 seconds. Release the device and remove it 
from the hair carefully to not disturb the image.

5.  Finish with a hairspray to hold the image into place 
and a decorative bobby pin or clip to keep it locked 
in all day.

6.  The device must be unplugged and completely 
cooled before storing the device in a room-tempe-
rature and dry environment.

HOW TO CHANGE THE IMAGE PLATES
1.  The device must be unplugged and completely 

cooled to room temperature before changing the 
design plates. Slide off the plate covers while wea-
ring the heat protection glove.

2.  Tilt the device until the plates slide out.
3.  Insert new plates so that the images line up.
4.  Slide plate covers back on until they pop into place.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE OF THE FLAT IRON 
AND ITS PLATES
1.  Please be sure the device is turned off, unplugged, 

and cooled to room temperature before cleaning.
2.  Clean with a cotton or a soft brush.
3.  Store the device after cooling to room temperature.

BOX CONTENT
1x Flat iron
1x Heat-resistant glove
1x Storage bag for the plates
1x Instruction manual



WARNINGS
When using electrical appliances, especially when 
children are present, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed, including:

1.  Read all instructions before using the product.
2.  Please keep the product away from fire or water 

and avoid exposing it to sunlight or humid environ-
ments for a long time.

3.  If the appliance falls into water, unplug it immedia-
tely. Do not reach into the water.

4.  Care should be taken so that objects do not fall, 
and liquids are not spilled into the enclosure throu-
gh the openings.

5.  Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall 
into a tub or sink

6.  The product should be located away from heat 
sources such as radiators, heat registers, and 
other products that produce heat.

7.  Always unplug the device immediately after using 
it.

8.  Do not use it while bathing.
9.  Close supervision is necessary when this applian-

ce is used by, on, or near children or individuals 
with specific disabilities.

10.  Never operate this appliance if it is not working co-
rrectly, has a damaged cord or plug, or has been 
dropped, damaged, or dropped into water.

11.  Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not 
wrap the cord around the appliance.

12.  Never use it while sleeping.
13.  Never drop or insert any object into any opening or 

hose.
14.  Do not use outdoors or operate where spray pro-

ducts are being used or where oxygen is being ad-
ministered.



15.  Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.
16. Do not direct hot air toward the eyes or other 

heat-sensitive areas.
17.  Do not place the appliance on any surface while it 

is on.
18.  Do not operate with a voltage converter.
19.  Do not use the appliance if the supply cord is da-

maged.
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PLANCHA DEL PELO 
CON IMPRESIÓN 3D

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
Voltaje: 120-240 V
Frecuencia: 50-60 Hz

CÓMO USAR LA PLANCHA
1.  Debe desenchufar y dejar enfriar completamente 

el dispositivo antes de cambiar las placas de im-
presión. Saque las cubiertas etiquetadas e intro-
duzca las placas con el diseño deseado de forma 
que se alineen al cerrar el producto. Vuelva a colo-
car las cubiertas hasta que encajen en su sitio.

2.  Enchufe el dispositivo y pulse el botón de encendi-
do para encenderlo. Pulse el botón de nuevo has-



ta que la temperatura deseada se ilumine. Espere 
hasta que la luz de la potencia deje de parpadear 
para que se alcance la temperatura (unos 30 se-
gundos).

3.  Póngase el guante resistente al calor en la mano 
que no va a sujetar la plancha. Será la mano que 
quedará más cerca de las placas calientes.

4.  Separe el pelo completamente seco en mechones 
de unos 1/2” (1,27 cm) de grosor y 3” (7,62 cm) 
de largo. Si desea que el diseño dure más tiempo, 
utilice un poco de su laca favorita antes de usar 
la plancha para que los diseños se impriman más 
firmemente. Mantenga el dispositivo presionando 
contra el cabello durante 5 segundos. Abra el dis-
positivo y retírelo del cabello con cuidado para no 
afectar al diseño.

5.  Termine con laca para mantener el diseño en su 
sitio y un clip u horquilla decorativos para mante-
nerlo sujeto todo el día.

6.  Debe desenchufar el dispositivo y dejar que se 
enfríe completamente antes de guardarlo en una 
habitación a temperatura ambiente en un entorno 
seco.

CÓMO CARGAS LAS PLACAS DE IMPRESIÓN
1.  Antes de cambiar las placas de impresión el dispo-

sitivo debe estar desenchufado y haberse enfriado 
completamente a temperatura ambiente. Retire 
las cubiertas de las placas usando el guante de 
protección contra el calor.

2.  Incline el dispositivo hasta que salgan las placas.
3.  Introduzca las placas nuevas de forma que los di-

seños queden alineados.
4.  Vuelva a colocar las cubiertas de las placas hasta 

que encajen en su sitio.



LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LA PLANCHA Y 
LAS PLACAS
1.  Por favor, asegúrese de que el dispositivo está 

apagado, desenchufado y se ha enfriado a tempe-
ratura ambiente antes de limpiarlo.

2.  Límpielo con un algodón o un cepillo suave.
3.  Después de que se enfríe, guarde el dispositivo a 

temperatura

CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
1x plancha
1x guante resistente al calor
1x bolsa de almacenaje para las placas
1x manual de instrucciones

AVISOS
Cuando se utilizan productos eléctricos, deben seguir-
se siempre unas precauciones básicas, incluyendo las 
siguientes:

1.  Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el pro-
ducto.

2.  Por favor, mantenga el producto alejado del fuego 
y el agua, y evite exponerlo a la luz solar o a entor-
nos húmedos durante mucho tiempo.

3.  Si el electrodoméstico se cae en el agua, desen-
chúfelo inmediatamente. No intente sacarlo del 
agua.

4.  Hay que evitar que caigan objetos o se derramen 
líquidos en el interior a través de las aperturas.

5.  No coloque ni guarde el electrodoméstico en nin-
gún sitio desde el que pueda caerse a una bañera 
o un lavabo.

6.  El producto debe colocarse lejos de fuentes de ca-
lor como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción u otros 
dispositivos que generen calor.



7.  Desenchufe siempre el dispositivo inmediatamen-
te después de usarlo.

8.  No lo use mientras se baña.
9.  Es necesario mantener una atenta supervisión 

cuando este electrodoméstico sea utilizado por, en 
o cerca de niños o personas con discapacidades 
concretas.

10. No use nunca este electrodoméstico si no está 
funcionando correctamente, tiene un enchufe o un 
cable dañado, se ha caído, se ha dañado o ha sido 
sumergido en agua.

11.  Mantenga el cable lejos de superficies calientes. 
No enrolle el cable en el electrodoméstico.

12.  Nunca lo utilice mientras duerme.
13.  Nunca deje caer ni introduzca ningún objeto en 

ningún apertura o conducto.
14.  No lo utilice en exteriores ni en sitios donde se 

estén utilizando productos pulverizados o se esté 
administrando oxígeno.

15.  No utilice un cable alargador con esta aplicación.
16.  No dirija aire caliente hacia los ojos u otras zonas 

sensibles al calor.
17.  No coloque la plancha en ninguna superficie mien-

tras esté encendida.
18.  No la use con un convertidor de voltaje.
19.  No utilice el electrodoméstico si el cable de sumi-

nistro eléctrico está dañado
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PLANXA D'IMPRESSIÓ 
DE CABELL 3D

ESPECIFICACIONS DEL PRODUCTE
Voltatge : 120-240 V
Freqüència : 50-60 Hz

COM UTILITZAR LA PLANXA
1.  El dispositiu ha d’estar desendollat i completament 

fred abans de canviar les plaques d’imatge. Traieu 
les cobertes etiquetades i feu lliscar les plaques 
del disseny desitjat perquè quedin alineades quan 
estiguin tancades. Torneu a col·locar les cobertes 
fins que encaixin al seu lloc.

2.  Connecteu el dispositiu i premeu el botó d’encesa 
per engegar-lo. Premeu el botó novament fins que 
s’il·lumini la temperatura desitjada. Espereu fins 



que la llum d’encesa deixi de parpellejar per assolir 
la temperatura (al voltant de 30 segons).

3.  Col·loqueu el guant resistent a la calor a la mà que 
no subjectarà la planxa. Serà la mà que estarà més 
a prop de les plaques de calor.

4.  Separeu el cabell que estigui completament sec 
de manera que tingui aproximadament 1,27 cm 
de gruix i 7,62 cm d’ample. Si voleu que el disseny 
duri més, utilitzeu la seva laca favorita de manera 
conservadora abans d’utilitzar la planxa per fixar 
la forma amb més fermesa. Premeu el dispositiu i 
manteniu-lo premut durant 5 segons. Deixeu anar 
el dispositiu i retireu-lo del cabell amb compte per 
no alterar la imatge.

5.  Acabeu amb una laca per als cabells per mantenir 
la imatge al seu lloc i una forquilla o clip decoratiu 
per mantenir fixada tot el dia.

6.  El dispositiu s’ha de desendollar i refredar com-
pletament abans de guardar en un ambient sec i a 
temperatura ambient.

COM CANVIAR LES PLAQUES D’IMATGE
1.  El dispositiu s’ha de desendollar i refredar comple-

tament a temperatura ambient abans de canviar 
les plaques amb dissenys. Traieu les cobertes de 
les plaques amb el guant protector contra la calor 
posada.

2.  Inclineu el dispositiu fins que les plaques llisquin 
cap a fora.

3.  Inseriu plaques noves perquè les imatges quedin 
alineades.

4.  Torneu a col·locar les cobertes de les plaques fins 
que encaixin al seu lloc.

NETEJA I MANTENIMENT DE LA PLANXA I LES 
SEVES PLAQUES
1.  Assegureu-vos que el dispositiu estigui apagat, 

desendollat i refredat a temperatura ambient 



abans de netejar-lo.
2.  Netejar amb un cotó o un raspall suau.
3.  Deseu el dispositiu després de refredar-lo a tem-

peratura ambient.

CONTINGUT DE LA CAIXA
1x Planxa
1x Guant resistent a la calor
1x Bossa d’emmagatzematge per als plats
1x Manual d’instruccions

ADVERTÈNCIA
En utilitzar aparells elèctrics, especialment quan hi ha 
nens presents, sempre cal seguir precaucions bàsi-
ques de seguretat, que inclouen:

1.  Llegiu totes les instruccions abans d’utilitzar el 
producte.

2.  Mantingueu el producte allunyat del foc o de l’ai-
gua i eviteu exposar-lo a la llum solar o ambients 
humits durant molt de temps.

3.  Si l’aparell cau a l’aigua, desconnecteu-lo imme-
diatament. No fiqueu la mà a l’aigua.

4.  Cal anar amb compte perquè no caigui i no es ves-
sin líquids a l’interior del producte a través de les 
obertures.

5.  No col·loqueu ni deseu l’aparell on pugui caure en 
una banyera o pica.

6.  El producte s’ha d’ubicar lluny de fonts de calor 
com ara radiadors, reixetes de calefacció i altres 
productes que produeixin calor.

7.  Desendolleu sempre el dispositiu immediatament 
després d’utilitzar-lo.

8.  No utilitzar al banyar-se.
9.  És necessària una estreta supervisió quan aquest 

aparell és utilitzat per, sobre o a prop de nens o 



persones amb discapacitats específiques.
10.  Mai operi aquest aparell si no funciona correcta-

ment, té un cable o endoll malmès, o si ha caigut, 
malmès o caigut a l’aigua.

11.  Mantingueu el cable allunyat de superfícies calen-
tes. No enrotlleu el cable al voltant de l’aparell.

12.  Mai fer servir mentre es dorm.
13. Mai deixar caure ni inserir cap objecte en cap ober-

tura o mànega.
14.  No utilitzar a l’aire lliure ni ho operi on s’estiguin 

usant productes en aerosol o on s’estigui adminis-
trant oxigen.

15.  No utilitzeu un cable d’extensió amb aquest apare-
ll.

16.  No dirigiu l’aire calent cap als ulls o altres àrees 
sensibles a la calor.

17. No col·loqueu l’aparell sobre cap superfície mentre 
estigui encès.

18.  No operar amb un convertidor de voltatge.
19.  No utilitzeu l’aparell si el cable d’alimentació està 

malmès.
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ALISADOR DE CABELO 
COM IMPRESSÃO 3D

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO
Tensão: 120-240V
Frequência: 50-60Hz

COMO UTILIZAR O ALISADOR
1.  Antes de mudar as placas do aparelho, este deve 

estar desligado da corrente e completamente 
arrefecido. Deslize as tampas identificadas para 
fora e introduza as placas do desenho pretendidas 
de modo que fiquem alinhadas quando fechadas. 
Deslize as tampas de volta até que elas se en-
caixem no lugar.

2.  Ligue o aparelho e prima o botão de alimentação 



para o ligar. Prima novamente o botão até que a 
temperatura pretendida se acenda. Aguarde até 
que a luz de alimentação deixe de piscar para que 
a temperatura seja atingida (cerca de 30 segun-
dos).

3.  Coloque a luva resistente ao calor na mão que não 
vai segurar a prancha. Será a mão que estará mais 
próxima das placas de aquecimento.

4.  Separe o cabelo completamente seco de modo 
que fique com cerca de 1,27 cm de espessura e 
7,62 cm de largura. Se quiser que o design dure 
mais tempo, utilize a sua laca preferida de for-
ma adequada antes de utilizar a placa para fixar 
melhor a forma. Prima o aparelho e mantenha-o 
premido durante 5 segundos. Abra o aparelho e 
retire-o do cabelo com cuidado para não alterar a 
imagem.

5.  Termine com uma laca para fixar a imagem e um 
gancho decorativo para a manter durante todo o 
dia.

6.  O dispositivo deve ser desligado da tomada e 
completamente arrefecido antes de ser guardado 
num ambiente seco e à temperatura ambiente.

COMO TROCAR AS PLACAS DE IMAGEM
1.  O dispositivo deve ser desligado e completamente 

arrefecido até à temperatura ambiente antes de 
mudar as placas de desenho. Deslize para fora as 
tampas das placas enquanto usa a luva de pro-
teção térmica.

2.  Incline o aparelho até as placas deslizarem para 
fora.

3.  Introduza as novas placas de modo que os desen-
hos fiquem alinhados.

4.  Deslize as tampas das placas até que estas en-
caixem no sítio.



LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO DO ALISADOR E DAS 
SUAS PLACAS
1.  Certifique-se de que o aparelho está desligado, 

desconectado da tomada e arrefecido à tempera-
tura ambiente antes de o limpar.

2.  Limpe com um algodão ou uma escova macia.
3.  Guarde o dispositivo depois de o arrefecer até à 

temperatura ambiente.

CONTEÚDO DA CAIXA
1x Alisador
1x Luva resistente ao calor
1x Saco de arrumação para as placas
1x Manual de instruções

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Ao utilizar aparelhos elétricos, especialmente quando 
estão presentes crianças, devem ser sempre seguidas 
precauções básicas de segurança, incluindo:

1.  Leia todas as instruções antes de utilizar o produto.
2. Mantenha o produto afastado do fogo ou da água 

e evite expô-lo à luz solar ou a ambientes húmidos 
durante muito tempo.

3.  Se o aparelho cair na água, desligue-o imediata-
mente da tomada. Não toque na água.

4.  É necessário ter cuidado para que não caiam ob-
jetos e para que não sejam derramados líquidos 
para dentro da caixa através das aberturas.

5.  Não coloque nem guarde o aparelho num local 
onde possa cair numa banheira ou num lava-loiça

6.  O produto deve ser colocado longe de fontes de 
calor, tais como radiadores, aquecedores e outros 
equipamentos que produzam calor.

7.  Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada imediata-
mente após a sua utilização.



8.  Não o utilize durante o banho.
9.  É necessária uma supervisão rigorosa quando 

este aparelho é utilizado em ou perto de crianças 
ou indivíduos com deficiências específicas.

10.  Nunca utilize este aparelho se não estiver a funcio-
nar corretamente, se tiver um cabo ou ficha danifi-
cados ou se tiver caído, avariado ou caído na água.

11.  Mantenha o cabo afastado de superfícies aqueci-
das. Não enrole o cabo à volta do aparelho.

12.  Nunca o utilize enquanto estiver a dormir.
13.  Nunca deixe cair ou introduza qualquer objeto em 

qualquer abertura ou tubo.
14.  Não utilize ao ar livre nem em locais onde estejam 

a ser utilizados produtos de pulverização ou onde 
esteja a ser administrado oxigénio.

15.  Não utilize um cabo de extensão com este aparel-
ho.

16.  Não direcione o ar quente para os olhos ou outras 
áreas sensíveis ao calor.

17.  Não coloque o aparelho sobre qualquer superfície 
enquanto estiver ligado.

18.  Não utilize com um conversor de tensão.
19.  Não utilize o aparelho se o cabo de alimentação 

estiver danificado.
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Boîtier en plastique conçu 
pour résister aux hautes
 températures

Surface chauffante

Bouton On/Off

Gant résistant à 
la chaleur

FER PLAT À IMPRIMER 
LES CHEVEUX EN 3D

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT
Tension : 120-240 V
Fréquence : 50-60 Hz

COMMENT UTILISER LE FER PLAT
1.  L’appareil doit être débranché et complètement 

refroidi avant de changer les plaques de moulage. 
Faites coulissez les caches étiquetés et insérez les 
plaques de moulage souhaitées afin qu’elles soient 
alignées en fermant le fer. Faites glisser les caches 
jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient en place.

2.  Branchez l’appareil et appuyez sur le bouton On/
Off pour l’allumer. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bou-
ton jusqu’à ce que la température souhaitée soit 



affichée. La température est atteinte lorsque le vo-
yant d’alimentation cesse de clignoter (environ 30 
secondes).

3.  Enfilez le gant résistant à la chaleur sur la main qui 
ne tiendra pas le fer plat. Ce sera la main qui sera 
la plus proche des plaques chauffantes.

4.  Séparez les cheveux complètement secs en mè-
che d’environ 1,27 cm d’épaisseur et 7,62 cm de 
largeur. Si vous souhaitez que le motif dure plus 
longtemps, utilisez votre laque préférée avec pré-
caution avant d’utiliser le fer plat pour appliquer 
la forme plus fermement. Appliquez l’appareil et 
maintenez-le en place pendant 5 secondes. Ou-
vrez l’appareil et retirez-le soigneusement des 
cheveux pour ne pas altérer l’image ainsi formée.

5.  Finalisez avec de la laque pour consolider l’image 
et une épingle à cheveux ou une pince décorative 
pour la maintenir en place toute la journée.

6.  L’appareil doit être débranché et complètement 
refroidi avant de le ranger dans un environnement 
sec et à température ambiante.

CHANGEMENT DES PLAQUES DE MOULAGE
1.  L’appareil doit être débranché et complètement 

refroidi à température ambiante avant de changer 
les plaques de moulage. Retirez les caches des pla-
ques tout en portant le gant résistant à la chaleur.

2.  Inclinez l’appareil jusqu’à ce que les plaques glissent.
3.  Insérez les nouvelles plaques afin que les images 

soient alignées.
4.  Faites glisser les caches des plaques jusqu’à ce 

qu’ils soient en place.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN DU FER PLAT ET DE SES 
PLAQUES
1.  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint, débranché 

et refroidi à température ambiante avant de le net-
toyer.



2.  Nettoyez-le avec du coton ou une brosse douce.
3.  Conservez l’appareil à température ambiante.

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
1x fer plat
1x gant résistant à la chaleur
1x housse de rangement pour les plaques
1x mode d’emploi

AVERTISSEMENTS
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, en particu-
lier en présence d’enfants, des précautions essentielles 
doivent toujours être prises, notamment les suivantes :

1.  Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser le produit.
2.  Gardez le produit à l’écart du feu ou de l’eau et évi-

ter de l’exposer longtemps au soleil ou à des envi-
ronnements humides.

3.  Si l’appareil tombe dans l’eau, débranchez-le im-
médiatement. Ne plongez pas la main dans l’eau.

4.  Des précautions doivent être prises pour qu’aucun 
objet ne tombe et que des liquides ne soient déver-
sés dans le boîtier par les ouvertures.

5.  Ne placez pas et ne rangez pas l’appareil là où il 
pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un lavabo.

6.  Le produit doit être gardé à l’écart des sources de 
chaleur telles que les radiateurs, les bouches de 
chauffage et autres dispositifs produisant de la 
chaleur.

7.  Débranchez toujours l’appareil immédiatement 
après l’avoir utilisé.

8.  Ne l’utilisez pas en prenant un bain.
9.  Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet 

appareil est utilisé par, sur ou à proximité d’enfants 
ou de personnes souffrant de handicaps spécifi-
ques.



10.  N’utilisez jamais cet appareil s’il ne fonctionne pas 
correctement, si son cordon ou sa fiche est endo-
mmagé, ou s’il est tombé au sol ou dans l’eau, ou 
s’il est endommagé.

11.  Gardez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chauffées. 
N’enroulez pas le cordon autour de l’appareil.

12.  Ne le laissez jamais allumé pendant que vous dor-
mez.

13.  Ne laissez jamais tomber ni insérez aucun objet 
dans une ouverture.

14.   Ne l’utilisez pas à l’extérieur ni dans des en-
droits où divers produits sont pulvérisés ou si de 
l’oxygène est administré.

15.  N’utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.
16.  Ne dirigez pas l’air chaud vers les yeux ou d’autres 

zones sensibles à la chaleur.
17.  Ne placez pas l’appareil sur une surface lorsqu’il 

est allumé.
18. N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec un convertisseur de 

tension.
19.  N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation 

est endommagé.
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Gehäuse aus
hochtemperaturbeständigem
technischen Kunststoff

Wärmebereich

Einschalttaste

Hitzebeständiger 
Handschuh

3D HAARPRÄGENDES 
GLÄTTEISEN

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN
Spannung: 120 – 240 V
Frequenz: 50 – 60 Hz

VERWENDUNG DES GLÄTTEISENS
1.  Vor dem Wechsel der Musterfolien muss das Gerät 

vom Netz getrennt und vollständig abgekühlt sein. 
Entfernen Sie die beschrifteten Abdeckungen und 
setzen Sie die gewünschten Designplatten so ein, 
dass sie im geschlossenen Zustand übereinander 
liegen. Schieben Sie die Abdeckungen wieder auf, 
bis sie einrasten.

2.  Schließen Sie das Gerät an und drücken Sie den 
Netzschalter, um es einzuschalten. Drücken Sie die 



Taste erneut, bis die gewünschte Temperatur au-
fleuchtet. Warten Sie, bis die Betriebsanzeige nicht 
mehr blinkt und die Temperatur erreicht ist (etwa 
30 Sekunden).

3.  Ziehen Sie den hitzebeständigen Handschuh über 
die Hand, die das Glätteisen nicht halten soll. Es ist 
die Hand, die den Heizplatten am nächsten ist.

4.  Teilen Sie das vollständig getrocknete Haar so ab, 
dass es etwa 1/2” (1,27 cm) dick und 3” (7,62 cm) 
breit ist. Wenn Sie möchten, dass Ihr Design länger 
hält, verwenden Sie vor dem Glätten Ihr Lieblings-
haarspray, um die Form besser zu fixieren. Drüc-
ken Sie das Gerät nach unten und halten Sie es 5 
Sekunden lang gedrückt. Lassen Sie das Gerät los 
und entfernen Sie es vorsichtig aus dem Haar, um 
das Bild nicht zu stören.

5.  Zum Schluss mit Haarspray fixieren und mit einer 
dekorativen Haarklammer oder einem Clip fests-
tecken, damit es den ganzen Tag hält.

6.  Das Gerät muss ausgeschaltet und vollständig ab-
gekühlt sein, bevor es bei Raumtemperatur in einer 
trockenen Umgebung gelagert wird.

SO WECHSELN SIE BILDPLATTEN
1.  Vor dem Wechsel der Designplatten muss das 

Gerät vom Netz getrennt und vollständig auf 
Raumtemperatur abgekühlt werden. Entfernen Sie 
die Plattenabdeckungen, während Sie den Hitzes-
chutzhandschuh tragen.

2.  Kippen Sie das Gerät, bis die Platten herausgleiten.
3.  Setzen Sie die neuen Platten so ein, dass die Bilder 

übereinstimmen.
4.  Schieben Sie die Plattenabdeckungen wieder auf, 

bis sie einrasten.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE DES GLÄTTEISENS UND 
SEINER PLATTEN
1.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet 



und vom Stromnetz getrennt ist und dass es sich 
auf Raumtemperatur abgekühlt hat, bevor Sie mit 
der Reinigung beginnen.

2.  Reinigen Sie es mit einem Wattebausch oder einer 
weichen Bürste.

3.  Lagern Sie das Gerät nach dem Abkühlen auf 
Raumtemperatur.

INHALT DER SCHACHTEL
1x Glätteisen
1x Hitzebeständiger Handschuh
1x Aufbewahrungstasche für die Platten
1x Bedienungsanleitung

WARNHINWEISE
Bei der Verwendung elektrischer Geräte, insbesondere 
wenn Kinder anwesend sind, sollten immer grundle-
gende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroffen werden, z. B.:

1.  Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie das Produkt 
verwenden.

2.  Bitte halten Sie das Produkt von Feuer und Wasser 
fern und vermeiden Sie es, es über einen längeren 
Zeitraum dem Sonnenlicht oder feuchten Umge-
bungen auszusetzen.

3.  Wenn das Gerät ins Wasser fällt, ziehen Sie sofort 
den Netzstecker. Greifen Sie nicht in das Wasser.

4.  Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Gegenstände auf 
das Gerät fallen und keine Flüssigkeiten durch 
Öffnungen in das Gehäuse eindringen.

5.  Das Gerät nicht so platzieren oder lagern, dass es 
in eine Badewanne oder ein Waschbecken fallen 
kann.

6.  Das Gerät sollte nicht in der Nähe von Wärmeque-
llen wie Heizkörpern, Heizregistern und anderen 
Wärme erzeugenden Produkten abgelegt werden.



7.  Trennen Sie das Gerät nach Gebrauch immer so-
fort vom Stromnetz.

8.  Nicht beim Baden verwenden.
9.  Wenn dieses Gerät von, an oder in der Nähe von 

Kindern oder Personen mit besonderen Behinde-
rungen verwendet wird, ist eine strenge Überwa-
chung erforderlich.

10.  Nehmen Sie das Gerät niemals in Betrieb, wenn 
es nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, ein beschä-
digtes Kabel oder einen beschädigten Stecker au-
fweist oder wenn es heruntergefallen, beschädigt 
oder in Wasser gefallen ist.

11.  Halten Sie das Kabel von erhitzten Oberflächen 
fern. Wickeln Sie das Kabel nicht um das Gerät.

12.  Verwenden Sie es niemals im Schlaf.
13.  Führen Sie niemals einen Gegenstand in eine 

Öffnung oder einen Schlauch ein.
14.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien oder an 

Orten, an denen Aerosolprodukte (Sprays) verwen-
det werden oder an denen Sauerstoff verabreicht 
wird.

15.  Verwenden Sie kein Verlängerungskabel mit dies-
em Gerät.

16.  Richten Sie heiße Luft nicht auf die Augen oder an-
dere hitzeempfindliche Bereiche.

17.  Legen Sie das Gerät nicht auf eine Oberfläche, 
während es eingeschaltet ist.

18.  Nicht mit einem Spannungswandler betreiben.
19.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Netzka-

bel beschädigt ist.
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Custodia di plastica
resistente alle alte temperature

Area riscaldante

Interruttore

Guanto
protettivo

PIASTRA CAPELLI 
CON STAMPA 3D

DETTAGLI PRODOTTO
Voltaggio: 120-240V
Frequenza: 50-60Hz

MODALITÀ D’USO
1.  Prima di cambiare le lastre, il dispositivo deve es-

sere scollegato e completamente raffreddato. Ri-
muovere i coperchi etichettati e inserire le lastre 
desiderate in modo che siano allineate quando si 
richiudono. Far scorrere nuovamente i coperchi 
fino a farli scattare in posizione.

2.  Collegare il dispositivo e premere il pulsante di 
accensione per accenderlo. Premere nuovamente 
il pulsante finché non si accende la temperatura 



desiderata. Attendere che la spia di accensione 
smetta di lampeggiare per raggiungere la tempe-
ratura desiderata (circa 30 secondi).

3. Indossare il guanto resistente al calore sulla mano che 
non terrà la piastra. È la mano più vicina alle piastre.

4.  Sezionare i capelli completamente asciutti in 
modo che abbiano uno spessore di circa 1,27 cm 
e una larghezza di 7,62 cm. Se si desidera che il 
disegno duri più a lungo, usare una lacca prima di 
passare la piastra per bloccare la forma più salda-
mente. Tenere premuto il dispositivo per 5 secondi. 
Rilasciare il dispositivo e rimuoverlo dai capelli con 
cautela per non rovinare l’immagine creata.

5.  Terminare passando la lacca per tenere l’immagine in 
posizione, e applicare una forcina o un fermaglio de-
corativo per tenerla bloccata per tutto il giorno.

6.  Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato e completa-
mente raffreddato prima di essere riposto in un 
ambiente asciutto e a temperatura ambiente.

COME CAMBIARE LE LASTRE CON LE IMMAGINI
1.  Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato e raffreddato 

completamente a temperatura ambiente prima di 
cambiare le lastre. Far scivolare via i coperchi delle 
piastre indossando il guanto protettivo.

2. Inclinare il dispositivo finché le lastre non scivola-
no via.

3.  Inserire le nuove piastre in modo che le immagini 
siano allineate.

4.  Far scorrere i coperchi delle lastre fino a farli scat-
tare in posizione.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE DELLA PIASTRA E DELLE 
LASTRE
1.  Prima di procedere con la pulizia, accertarsi che il 

dispositivo sia spento, scollegato e raffreddato a 
temperatura ambiente.

2.  Pulire con un cotone o una spazzola morbida.



3.  Conservare il dispositivo dopo averlo raffreddato a 
temperatura ambiente.

CONTENUTO
1 Piastra per capelli
1 Guanto protettivo resistente al calore
1 Sacchetto di conservazione delle lastre
1 Manuale d’istruzioni

AVVERTENZE
Quando si utilizzano apparecchi elettrici, soprattutto in 
presenza di bambini, è necessario seguire sempre le 
precauzioni di base per la sicurezza, tra cui:

1.  Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il pro-
dotto.

2.  Tenere il prodotto lontano da fuoco o acqua ed 
evitare di esporlo a lungo alla luce del sole o ad 
ambienti umidi.

3.  Se l’apparecchio cade in acqua, staccare imme-
diatamente la spina. Non toccare l’acqua.

4.  Prestare attenzione affinché non cadano oggetti e 
liquidi all’interno del prodotto.

5.  Non collocare o riporre l’apparecchio in un luogo 
in cui possa cadere in una vasca o in un lavandino 
pieni d’acqua.

6.  Il prodotto deve essere collocato lontano da fonti 
di calore come termosifoni, radiatori e altri prodotti 
che producono calore.

7.  Scollegare sempre la spina dell’apparecchio subito 
dopo averlo utilizzato.

8.  Non utilizzare il dispositivo durante il bagno.
9.  È necessaria una stretta supervisione da parte di 

adulti quando l’apparecchio viene utilizzato da, su 
o vicino a bambini o persone con disabilità specifi-
che.



10.  Non utilizzare mai l’apparecchio se non funziona 
correttamente, se il cavo o la spina sono danne-
ggiati o se è caduto, danneggiato o se è caduto in 
acqua.

11.  Tenere il cavo lontano da superfici riscaldate. Non 
avvolgere il cavo intorno all’apparecchio.

12.  Non utilizzare mai l’apparecchio mentre si dorme.
13.  Non far mai cadere o inserire oggetti nelle aperture 

o nei tubi.
14.  Non utilizzare all’aperto o in luoghi dove vengono 

utilizzati prodotti spray o dove viene somministra-
to ossigeno.

15.  Non utilizzare una prolunga con questo apparec-
chio.

16.  Non dirigere l’aria calda verso gli occhi o altre zone 
sensibili al calore.

17.  Non appoggiare l’apparecchio su nessuna superfi-
cie mentre è acceso.

18.  Non utilizzare l’apparecchio con un convertitore di 
tensione.

19.  Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se il cavo di alimenta-
zione è danneggiato.
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Plastično kućište
osmišljeno za otpornost na
visoke temperature

Područje grijanja

Gumb za uključivanje
i isključivanje

Rukavica 
otporna na 
toplinu

3D PEGLA ZA 
OTISKIVANJE UZORAKA 

U KOSI
SPECIFIKACIJE PROIZVODA
Napon: 120-240 V
Frekvencija: 50-60 Hz

KAKO KORISTITI PEGLU ZA KOSU
1.  Prije zamjene ploča sa slikama uređaj mora biti 

isključen iz struje i potpuno ohlađen. Uklonite 
označene poklopce i umetnite ploče sa željenim 
dizajnom tako da budu u ravnini kada se zatvore. 
Vratite poklopce natrag kako bi sjeli na mjesto.

2.  Priključite uređaj i pritisnite gumb za uključivanje 
da biste ga uključili. Ponovno pritisnite gumb dok 
ne zasvijetli željena temperatura. Pričekajte da 



lampica napajanja prestane treperiti kako bi se 
postigla potrebna temperatura (oko 30 sekundi).

3.  Stavite rukavicu otpornu na toplinu na ruku koja 
neće držati peglu. Ta će ruka biti najbliža grijaćim 
pločama.

4.  Kosu koja je potpuno suha razdijelite u okvirne se-
kcije debljine 1/2” (1,27 cm) i širine 3” (7,62 cm). 
Ako želite da dizajn traje duže, pažljivo nanesite 
svoj omiljeni lak za kosu prije upotrebe pegle kako 
biste dodatno učvrstili oblik. Pritisnite uređaj i drži-
te ga 5 sekundi. Otpustite uređaj i pažljivo ga uklo-
nite s kose kako ne biste oštetili sliku.

5.  Frizuru na kraju poprskajte lakom za kosu kako bi 
slika ostala na mjestu. Možete je pričvrstiti ukosni-
com ili kopčicom za cjelodnevnu postojanost.

6.  Uređaj mora biti isključen iz struje i potpuno 
ohlađen prije nego ga pohranite u suhom okružen-
ju na sobnoj temperaturi.

KAKO PROMIJENITI PLOČE SA SLIKAMA
1.  Uređaj mora biti isključen iz struje i potpuno 

ohlađen na sobnu temperaturu prije promjene sli-
kovnih ploča. Prilikom uklanjanja poklopca ploče 
nosite rukavicu za zaštitu od topline.

2.  Nagnite uređaj dok ploče ne iskliznu.
3.  Umetnite nove ploče tako da slike budu poravnate.
4.  Vratite poklopce natrag kako bi sjeli na mjesto.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE PEGLE ZA KOSU I PRIPA-
DAJUĆIH PLOČA
1.  Pobrinite se da je uređaj isključen, iskopčan iz stru-

je i ohlađen na sobnu temperaturu prije čišćenja.
2.  Očistite ga pamučnom ili mekom četkom.
3.  Nakon što se uređaj ohladi spremite ga na sobnu 

temperaturu.



SADRŽAJ KUTIJE
1x Pegla za kosu
1x Rukavica otporna na toplinu
1x Torbica za pohranu ploča
1x Korisnički priručnik

UPOZORENJA
Uvijek se trebate pridržavati osnovnih mjera opreza pri-
likom upotrebe električnih uređaja, osobito u prisustvu 
djece, uključujući sljedeće:

1.  Pročitajte sve upute prije upotrebe proizvoda.
2.  Proizvod držite podalje od vatre ili vode i nemoj-

te ga dugo izlagati sunčevoj svjetlosti ili vlažnim 
okruženjima.

3.  Ako uređaj upadne u vodu, odmah ga isključite 
iz struje. Ne posežite za uređajem ako upadne u 
vodu.

4.  Treba paziti da predmeti ne padnu i da se kroz 
otvore u kućište ne izlije tekućina.

5.  Nemojte stavljati ili spremati uređaj na mjesto gdje 
bi mogao pasti u kadu ili umivaonik.

6.  Proizvod treba postaviti dalje od izvora topline kao 
što su radijatori, grijalice i drugi proizvodi koji proi-
zvode toplinu.

7.  Uvijek isključite uređaj iz struje odmah nakon upo-
trebe.

8.  Nemojte koristiti uređaj tijekom kupanja.
9.  Neophodan je strogi nadzor kada ovaj uređaj ko-

riste djeca ili osobe s određenim invaliditetom, kao 
i kada se uređaj koristi na njima ili u njihovoj blizini.

10.  Nikada nemojte koristiti ovaj uređaj ako ne radi is-
pravno, ako ima oštećen kabel ili utikač, ili ako je 
ispušten, oštećen ili je upao u vodu.

11.  Kabel držite podalje od zagrijanih površina. Nemo-
jte omotavati kabel oko uređaja.



12.  Nikada nemojte koristiti uređaj dok spavate.
13.  Nikada nemojte ispuštati niti umetati bilo koji pred-

met u bilo koji otvor ili cijev.
14.  Nemojte koristiti uređaj na otvorenom niti njime 

rukovati na mjestima gdje se koriste proizvodi u 
spreju ili primjenjuje kisik.

15.  Nemojte koristiti produžni kabel s ovim uređajem.
16.  Ne usmjeravajte vrući zrak prema očima ili drugim 

područjima koja su osjetljiva na toplinu.
17.  Nemojte odlagati uređaj ni na jednu površinu dok 

je uključen.
18.  Nemojte ga koristiti s pretvaračem napona.
19.  Nemojte koristiti uređaj ako je kabel za napajanje 

oštećen.



الوميض حتى الوصول إلى الحرارة )نحو 30 ثانية(.
3. ارتدي القفاز المقاوم للحرارة في اليد التي لن تمسك بالمكواة المسطحة. ستكون 

اليد الأقرب إلى ألواح الحرارة.
4. قسمي الشعر تام الجفاف بحيث يكون سمكه نحو 1/2 بوصة وعرضه نحو 3 

بوصات. إذا كنت ترغبين في أن يدوم التصميم لمدة أطول، استخدمي رذاذ الشعر 
المفضل لديك بتحفظ قبل استخدام المكواة المسطحة لتثبيت الشكل بإحكام 

أكبر. اضغطي على الجهاز وواصلي الضغط لمدة 5 ثوان. أطلقي الجهاز وأزيليه 
من الشعر بعناية حتى لا تفسدي الصورة.

5. أنهي الأمر برذاذ الشعر لتثبيت الصورة في مكانها وبدبوس أو مشبك مُزيَن 
لحفظها ثابتة طوال اليوم.

6. يجب نزع قابس الجهاز وتركه ليبرد بشكل تام قبل حفظ الجهاز في بيئة جافة 
بدرجة حرارة الغرفة.

كيفية تغيير ألواح الصور
1. يجب أن يُنزع قابس الجهاز وأن يبرد تمامًا إلى درجة حرارة الغرفة قبل تغيير 

لوحات التصميم. أزيلي أغطية اللوح بينما ترتدين قفاز الحماية من الحرارة.
2. أميلي الجهاز حتى تخرج الألواح.

3. أدخلي ألواحًا جديدة حتى تتراصف الصور.
4. أعيدي أغطية الألواح حتى تدخل في مكانها.

تنظيف المكواة المسطحة وألواحها وصيانتها
1. يرجى التأكد من أن الجهاز مغلق، ومنزوع القابس، وبارد بدرجة حرارة الغرفة 

قبل التنظيف.
2. نظفي بفرشاة قطنية أو ناعمة.

3. احفظي الجهاز بعد أن يبرد في درجة حرارة الغرفة.

محتويات الصندوق
1× مكواة مسطحة

1× فقاز مقاوم للحرارة
1× حقيبة تخزين للألواح

1× دليل تعليمات
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غلاف بلاستيكي هندسي
 مقاوم للحرارة المرتفعة

مساحة التسخين

زر التشغيل

قفاز مقاوم للحرارة

مكواة مسطحة ثلاثية
 الأبعاد لدمغ الشعر

مواصفات المنتج
الجهد: 240-120 فولت

التردد: 60-50 هرتز

 

كيفية استخدام المكواة المسطحة
1. يجب أن يُنزع قابس الجهاز وأن يبرد تمامًا قبل أن تُغيرري لوحات الصور. أزيلي 

الأغطية المعنونة وأدخلي لوحات التصميم المرغوبة حتى تتراصف عند الإغلاق. 
أعيدي الأغطية حتى تدخل في مكانها.

لي قابس الجهاز واضغطي على زر القدرة لتشغيله. أعيدي الضغط على  2. وصر
زر القدرة حتى تضيء الحرارة المطلوبة. انتظري حتى يتوقف ضوء القدرة عن 



للحرارة.
17. لا تضعي الجهاز على أي سطح خلال تشغيله.

18. لا تُشغليه بمحول جهد.
19. لا تستخدمي الجهاز إذا كان كابل التغذية تالف.



تحذيرات
عند استخدام الأجهزة الإلكترونية، وبوجه خاص عند وجود الأطفال، ينبغي 

اتباع احتياطات السلامة الأساسية دائمًا، ومنها:

1. يرجى قراءة كل التعليمات قبل استخدام المنتج.
2. يرجى الحفاظ على المنتج بعيدًا عن اللهيب او الماء وتجنب تعريضه لضوء 

الشمس أو البيئات الرطبة لمدة طويلة.
3. إذا سقط الجهاز في الماء، انزعي القابس على الفور. لا تنتشليه من الماء.

4. ينبغي توخي الحذر حتى لا تسقط الأشياء ولا تنسكب السوائل في 
الغلاف الخارجي عبر الفتحات.

5. لا تضعي الجهاز في موضع يمكن أن يسقط منه في حمام أو مغطس ولا 
تحفظيه فيه

6. ينبغي وضع المنتج بعيدًا عن مصادر الحرارة كالمشعات وفتحات التدفئة 
والمنتجات الأخرى التي تولد الحرارة.

7. افصلي الجهاز دائمًا بعد الاستخدام مباشرة.
8. لا تستخدميه خلال الاستحمام.

9. الرقابة اللصيقة ضرورية عندما يستخدم الأطفال أو الأشخاص ذوي 
إعاقات معينة الجهاز أو يُستخدم عليهم أو بالقرب منهم.

10. لا تُشغلي هذا الجهاز قط إذا لم يعمل بشكل سليم، أو كان كابله أو 
قابسه تالف، أو كان قد سقط، أو تلف، أو سقط في الماء.

11. حافظي على الكابل بعيدًا عن الأسطح الساخنة. لا تلفي الكابل حول 
الجهاز.

12. لا تستخدميه أبدًا خلال النوم.
13. لا تُسقطيه ولا تدخلي أي شيء في أي فتحة أو ماسورة.

14. لا تستخدميه في الخارج ولا تُشغرليه حيث تُستخدم منتجات الرذاذ أو 
حيث يعُطى الأكسجين.

15. لا تستخدمي كابل تطويل مع هذا الجهاز.
16. لا توجهي الهواء الساخن نحو العينين أو المناطق الأخرى الحساسة 
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